

No. 15-16410

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, individually and as the
surviving mother and personal representative of J.A.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LONNIE SWARTZ, Agent of the U.S. Border Patrol,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Arizona, Tucson
D.C. No. 4:14-cv-02251-RCC

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Sean Christopher Chapman
LAW OFFICES OF SEAN C. CHAPMAN, P.C.
100 N. Stone Avenue, Suite 701
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 622-0747
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. The Issue Presented Is Whether the Extraterritorial Application of the Fourth Amendment to J.A. was Clearly Established at the Time of this Incident 1

II. Whether Evaluated Under the “Significant Voluntary Connections” Test or the “Functional Approach,” the Fourth Amendment Does Not Apply to J.A. 2

III. Plaintiff’s Characterization of the Qualified Immunity Issue Conflates Legal Concepts and Proposes an Unprecedented Construction to Reach Her Desired Result..... 12

IV. This Court Should Determine There is No *Bivens* Remedy for a Cross-Border Shooting..... 15

V. Other Remedies Are Available to Plaintiff, and any New Ones Should Be Created by the Executive or Legislative Branches Rather Than the Judiciary 19

VI. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Fifth Amendment Claim, Which Was Not the Subject of a Final Order 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir.2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 881 (9th Cir.2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 2, 6, 15 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 11 |
| <i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) | 22 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) | 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 20 |
| <i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)..... | 21 |
| <i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir.2012) | 11 |
| <i>George v. Morris</i> , 735 F.3d 829 (9 th Cir.2013) | 20 |
| <i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) | 11 |
| <i>Hamad v. Gates</i> , 732 F.3d 990 (9th Cir.2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5 th Cir.2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5 th Cir.2015) (En Banc) | 8 |
| <i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9 th Cir. 2012) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S.Ct. 793 (2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) | 20 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013) | 18 |
| <i>Lopez-Smith v. Hood</i> , 121 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir.1977)..... | 19 |
| <i>Martin v. Naval Criminal Investigative Service</i> , 539 Fed.Appx. 830 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir.2015) | 18 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Mirmehdi v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 975 (9 th Cir.2011)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 21 |
| <i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9 th Cir.2005) | 13 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2088 (2012) | 12 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. Capital Consultants, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir.2006) | 21 |
| <i>Sissoko v. Rocha</i> , 509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir.2007) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Sissoko v. Rocha</i> , 440 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir.2006) | 16 |
| <i>Solida v. McKelvey</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 2342127 (9th Cir. 5/4/2016)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9 th Cir.2009) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9 th Cir. 1995) | 3, 4 |
| <i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 505 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir.2007) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... | 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9 th Cir.2009) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 550 (2007) | 15 |
| <i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2056 (2014) | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2734..... | 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3663..... | 19 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 904..... | 20 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 2669-1 | 20 |

28 U.S.C. § 1291 21

Rules

Federal Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6) 2, 6, 23

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)..... 24

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)..... 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 15

Other

Martin v. Naval Criminal Investigative Service,
Ninth Circuit Docket No. 11-56717 16

United States v. Swartz, D.Az. Docket 15-CR-1723 1

<http://www.worldatlas.com/aatlas/infopage/bering.htm> 10
